instrument or deed be and stand altered, modified and substituted pursuant to 

Section 13 and other applicable provisions of the Act, as set out below: 

The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs 8,20,00,0001- (Rupees 

A39

Lakh Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 10/-(Rupees Ten) each and 

55,50,000 (Fifty Five Lakh Fifty Thousand) compulsorily convertible 

preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

20.5. It is hereby clarified that the consent of the shareholders of Transferee Company 

to the Scheme shall be deemed to be sufficient for the purposes of effecting this